Community Services District

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565

Tuesday August 19th, 2025, at 5:30 P.M.
In Person & Via Zoom
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order, and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 847-
6790-8842 and the following password 068836.

Or via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84767908842?pwd=aWGCFTDy8iW7VqaaRE3e000BXKQKx2.1
Meeting i.d. 847-6790-8842 Password 068836.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am — 3:30pm.

SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

CONSENT CALENDER- Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes-Special Meeting July 7, 2025
Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes-Regular Meeting July 15%, 2025
Approval of RCB Check Registers; July 1-July 31st, 2025

Approval of Umpqua Check Registers: July 1-July 31st, 2025

Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement-June Statement
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. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement: July Statement

PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS
August 19th, 2025
POSTED at 3:00 pm on August 12", 2025



E. CLOSED SESSION-None

F. PUBLIC HEARING: None

G. BUSINESS

1. New Business:

a. Adopt Resolution 2025-2-Granting Easement to The Town of Scotia, LLC for Lots 23 and
24, a 30-foot-wide non-exclusive easement and right of way across a portion of Grantor’s
real property for the purpose of ingress, egress, and public utilities as described in Exhibit A
and Exhibit B and authorize execution or provide direction to staff.

b. Review Boundary Correction Deed for portion of Assessor Parcel Number 205-421-013
and authorize execution by Town of Scotia, LLC

1. Old Business; NONE

H. REPORTS

. Presidents Report:

Board Director’s Report:
General Manager’s Report:
Board Clerk’s Report
District Counsel’s Report
Engineer’s Report

SR WN =

L BOARD TRAINING

J. ADJOURNMENT:

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be September 16th, 2025, at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to

that.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. All
publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours: 400 Church
Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am — 3:30 pm.

AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS
August 19th, 2025
POSTED at 3:00 pm on August 12", 2025


http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/index.html
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/displaycode?section=ccp&amp;group=01001-02000&amp;file=1084-1097
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/calawquery?codesection=ccp&amp;codebody&amp;hits=20

1.

None

Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the
Scotia Community Services District
Tuesday July 7th, 2025, at 12:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 12:03 PM
Paul Newmaker, President— Present

Delia Ansted, Director — Absent

Nina Sellen, Director — Present

Susan Pryor Board Vice President- Present

Andrew Perkins- Present

Steve Coppini General Manager, Amber Sandum Board Clerk, Amanda Urhammer District Legal
Counsel,

Public Members- David Truessler

SETTING OF THE AGENDA

No changes

PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION — No Public Comment or Written
Communication

CLOSED SESSION-NONE

BUSINESS

New Business

a. Authorize purchase of River Pump Motor replacement

General Manager stated about a week ago the River Pump started to have issues. The motor is
damaged, and I am not sure of the cause. Only have one motor and pump working. It is pump #2.
The reason for the urgency is Fisch Drilling located a motor in Texas and is the only one in the
United States. The motor will need to be ordered today. Hoping it will be here in a week to get it
here. Will mobilize to have the pump installed. Will assess what caused it after the motor is pulled.
There are two extra pumps, but not a motor. The spare motor was installed in 2023. Hoping to be
able to rebuild the motor. The issue doesn’t appear to be electrical. At the end of the day a new
motor is a must. Board Discussed and motion was made.

Motion to authorize purchase of River Pump replacement
Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen

Motion Vote: Perkins, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Ansted Abstain:



No Public Comment

Motion Carries

Old Business — None

F. REPORTS - NONE

G. BOARD TRAINING: None

H. ADJOURNMENT at 12:15 PM

Approved:

Paul Newmaker, President Date
Board of Directors

Scotia Community Services District

Attest:

Board Clerk Date

Scotia Community Services District




Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the
Scotia Community Services District
Tuesday July 15th, 2025, at 5:30 P.M.

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:35 PM
Paul Newmaker, President— Present
Delia Ansted, Director — Absent
Nina Sellen, Director — Present
Susan Pryor Board Vice President- Present
Andrew Perkins- Absent

Steve Coppini General Manager, Amber Sandum Board Clerk, Amanda Urhammer District Legal
Counsel,

Public Members-

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
G1A should be FY 24/25 clerical change
C. CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes — Regular June 17th, 2025
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers- June 1-30, 2025

3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers June 1-30, 2025

4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement — May Statement

5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement- June Statement

Director Sellen requests to pull items C4 and C5 for further discussion.
Motion was made to approve items C1, C2 and C3

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar items C1, C2, and C3
Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen, Opposed: None Absent: Ansted, Perkins Abstain: None

No Public Comment
Motion Carries

Director Sellen wanted to discuss C4 the RCB MasterCard, as reference to charges that were made on the
Umpqua CCD. The charge on May 27" was made at Hoby’s and was approved she believes that the purchase
was for supplies, and a receipt was provided. Clarification was made that that is correct from staff.

Director Sellen stated On C5 that she sees the notation on page 18 that the wrong card was used by the
employee and employee will pay charges. Does not think it was intentional but an accident. Understands
employee is on call a lot but is concerned that the CSD vehicle is being used at the places that are on the Visa
statement.



Legal Counsel advised that if the employee is using the CSD credit card to reiterate with the employee that it
can’t happen again. General Manager stated that employee had been talked to and protocol for the credit cards
has been changed. Staff answered questions that Director Sellen had. Director Sellen’s questions were
answered and made a motion to approve items C4 and CS5.

No Public Comment

Motion: To Approve items C4 and C5

Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker

Motion Vote: Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Ansted, Perkins Abstain: None

Motion Carries

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION — No Public Comment or Written
Communication

E. CLOSED SESSION-NONE

F. PUBLIC HEARING — None

G. BUSINESS

1. New Business

1. Consider Authorizing the Reengagement of Anderson, Lucas, Somerville, and Borgess for the FY
24/25.

Board discussed

No Public Comment

Motion: Authorize reengagement of Anderson, Lucas, Somerville, and Borgess for the FY 24/25
Audit

Motion: Newmaker Second: Pryor

Motion Vote: Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: none Absent: Perkins, Ansted Abstain: None

Old Business — None

H. REPORTS —

1. President’s Report: Glad to see everyone using the Park



2. Board Director Reports: Nothing to report
3. General Manager’s Report:
Winema Theater- Continuing working on the Theater currently working on the ramp its coming
along
Dog Park- contractor will hopefully be out in a week or so hoping to be open in the fall.
River Pump: scheduled to be installed on Monday
Baseball Park; 76ers have a double header on Friday from 5 to 7.

4. Board Clerk’s Report: Nothing to report

5. District Legal Counsel’s Report: Nothing to report

6. Engineer’s Report: General Manager reported that Jeff has been working on Phase 4
L BOARD TRAINING: None

J. ADJOURNMENT at 5:49 PM
Approved:

Paul Newmaker, President Date
Board of Directors

Scotia Community Services District

Attest:

Board Clerk Date

Scotia Community Services District



2:35PM

08/05/25
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 - RCB Checking 28239 597,076.20
Check 07/02/2025 EFT CA Dept. Motor Vehi... -54.00 597,022.20
Check 07/03/2025 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... -88.71 596,933.49
Deposit 07/07/2025 Deposit 4,289.98 601,223.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2025 52862 Forbusco Lumber 0640 -38.30 601,185.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2025 52863 Fortuna Ace -78.02 601,107.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2025 52864 SDRMA 7724 -101,430.46 499,676.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/08/2025 EFT AT&T -1,167.25 498,509.44
Liability Check 07/09/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ...  Created by Payroll Service ... -11,148.42 487,361.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2025 52866 Alternative Business...  Inv##MA25062654 -69.34 487,291.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2025 52867 Recology Eel River 20214 -1,801.43 485,490.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2025 52868 SDRMA 7724 -3,745.08 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD Adam R Farland Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD George Bruce Gehrke  Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD Raylon Ruff Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD Steven L Coppini Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Paycheck 07/10/2025 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr Direct Deposit 0.00 481,745.17
Liability Check 07/10/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -889.68 480,855.49
Liability Check 07/10/2025 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,972.66 476,882.83
Liability Check 07/10/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -32.43 476,850.40
Check 07/10/2025 52865 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,416.74 475,433.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/10/2025 52869 Whitchurch Enginee...  Inv#SCD-256832 -1,000.00 474,433.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/10/2025 52870 Wildwood Saw Inv#40422 -27.36 474,406.30
Deposit 07/14/2025 Deposit 12,393.17 486,799.47
Deposit 07/14/2025 Deposit 23,629.97 510,429.44
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 EFT PG&E -511.09 509,918.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2025 EFT PG&E -1,218.70 508,699.65
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2025 EFT PG&E 9999103557-9 06.25 -47.18 508,652.47
Deposit 07/16/2025 Deposit 9,211.07 517,863.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2025 52871 Current Software Ap...  Inv# 0066 -5,200.00 512,663.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2025 52872 PARS SC0020 -300.00 512,363.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2025 52873 Prentice, Long PC InV#7672 -1,700.00 510,663.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2025 52874 Steves Septic Inv#35747 -800.00 509,863.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2025 52875 Valley Pacific Petrol...  Inv#CL-25-891425 -1,517.66 508,345.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2025 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 06.25 -176.33 508,169.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2025 EFT PG&E 5776604566-0 06.25 -17,830.51 490,339.04
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2025 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 490,339.04
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2025 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 490,339.04
Deposit 07/21/2025 Deposit 4,381.74 494,720.78
Deposit 07/21/2025 Deposit 23,821.29 518,542.07
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 52877 Fisch Drilling & Pum...  Inv#P1146-17 -565,156.37 463,385.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 52878 Wendt Construction....  Inv#115918 -597.50 462,788.20
Liability Check 07/23/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ...  Created by Payroll Service ... -9,603.93 453,184.27
Deposit 07/23/2025 Deposit 4,037.01 457,221.28
Paycheck 07/24/2025 EFTDD Adam R Farland Direct Deposit 0.00 457,221.28
Paycheck 07/24/2025 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 457,221.28
Paycheck 07/24/2025 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum Direct Deposit 0.00 457,221.28
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2:35PM

08/05/25
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Paycheck 07/24/2025 EFTDD Raylon Ruff Direct Deposit 0.00 457,221.28
Paycheck 07/24/2025 EFTDD Steven L Coppini Direct Deposit 0.00 457,221.28
Paycheck 07/24/2025 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr Direct Deposit 0.00 457,221.28
Liability Check 07/24/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -743.13 456,478.15
Liability Check 07/24/2025 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,408.78 453,069.37
Liability Check 07/24/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -17.25 453,052.12
Check 07/24/2025 52876 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,409.12 451,643.00
Deposit 07/28/2025 Deposit 3,853.88 455,496.88
Deposit 07/28/2025 Deposit 5,171.86 460,668.74
Check 07/28/2025 EFT Microsoft Office 365 -129.99 460,538.75
Check 07/29/2025 EFT Redwood Capital Ba...  Statement Balance -1,190.52 459,348.23
Deposit 07/29/2025 Deposit 4,191.45 463,539.68

Bill Pmt -Check 07/30/2025 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 463,539.68
Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit 11,364.71 474,904.39
Check 07/31/2025 Service Charge -6.65 474,897.74
Total 10000 - RCB Checking 28239 -122,178.46 474,897.74
TOTAL -122,178.46 474,897.74
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2:36 PM Scotia Community Services District

08/05/25 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of July 31, 2025
Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance
12100 - RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 13,879.57
Deposit 07/22/2025 Deposit 100.00 100.00 13,979.57
Deposit 07/31/2025 Interest 8.86 8.86 13,988.43
Total 12100 - RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 108.86 13,988.43
TOTAL 108.86 13,988.43
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12:27 PM
08/04/25

Scotia Community Services District

Reconciliation Detail
12001 - ICS RCB Savings Account 10367, Period Ending 07/31/2025

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cieared Transactions
Deposits and Credits -1 item
Deposit 07/31/2025

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 07/31/2025

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

2,376,853.30
3,029.87 3,028.87
3,029.87 3,029.87
3,029.87 3,029.87
3,029.87 2,379,883.17
3,029.87 2,379,883.17
3,029.87 2,379,883.17
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2:37 PM Scotia Community Services District
08/05/25 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of July 31, 2025
Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance
12000 - RCB Savings 10367 300,566.97
Deposit 07/31/2025 Interest 255.38 255.38 300,822.35
Total 12000 - RCB Savings 10367 255.38 300,822.35
TOTAL 255.38 300,822.35
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2:38 PM

08/05/25
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12152 - Umpqua Checking BT Loan 186,079.08
Deposit 07/31/2025 Interest 40210 - Interes... 1.58 186,080.66
Total 12152 - Umpqua Checking BT Loan 1.58 186,080.66
TOTAL 1.58 186,080.66
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2:39 PM

08/05/25
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12151 - Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 273,077.72
Deposit 07/31/2025 Interest 40210 - Interes... 2.32 273,080.04
Total 12151 - Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.32 273,080.04
2.32 273,080.04

TOTAL

Page 1



QuickBooks Payroll Services

Sent; 07/07/2025
Subhject: Details of Funds to be Withdrawn

Actual funds to be withdrawn:
Direct Deposit $11148.42

Total payment $11148.42

to be withdrawn from RCB Checking 28239.

Payroll Run Summary for 07/10/2025:

Paychecks Direct

Deposit
Total 11,148.42
EFTDD Adam R Farland 1,612.12
EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff 2,552.71
EFTDD George Bruce Gehrke 471.32
EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum 1,564.64
EFTDD Raylon Ruff 746.21
EFTDD Steven L Coppini 2,873.24

EFTDD William F Pedro Jr 1,328.18




QuickBooks Payroll Services

Sent: 07/21/2025
Subject: Details of Funds to be Withdrawn

Actual funds to be withdrawn:
Direct Deposit $9603.93

Total payment $9603.93

to be withdrawn from RCB Checking 28239,

Payroll Run Summary for 07/24/2025:

Paychecks Direct

Deposit
Total 9,603.93
EFTDD Adam R Farland 1,458.51
EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff 2,374.15
EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum 1,372.03
EFTDD Raylon Ruff 659.36
EFTDD Steven L Ceppini 2,560.42

EFTDD William F Pedro Jr 1,179.46




Gard
‘ v‘ " Service SCOTIA COMM SVCS DIST
' Center Account Number: Y0000 X000 X000 0143

Website:
www.cardaccount.net

Billing Questions:
800-367-7576

Send Billing Inquiries To:
Card Service Center, PO Box 569120, Dallas, TX 75356

REDWOOD CAPITAL BANK Credit Card Account Statement
June 7, 2025 {o July 8, 2025

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT ACTIVITY PAYMENT INFORMATION
Previous Balance $1,380.76 New Balance: $1,190.52
- Payments $1,380.76 Minimum Payment Due: $35.72
- Other Credits $128.97 Payment Due Date: August 2, 2025
+ Purchases $1,319.49
+ Cash Advances $0.00
+ Fees Charged $0.00
+ Interest Charged $0.00
= New Balance $1,190.52
Account Number XX XXX XXHXX 0143
Credit Limi $27,000.00
Available Credit $25,809.00
Statement Closing Date July 8, 2025
Days in Billing Cycle 32

MESSAGES
PROTECT YOURSELF FROM SCAMMERS!

We will never call, text, or emait and ask you for your personal information. Some scammers will call and pretend fo be from the Card Service Center.
We will nawer call or text you and ask for sensitive frformation such as account or card number Information, passwords or user names, or social security
numbers. Please DO NOT give out that information.

If you feel pressured or concerned about a phone call, please hang up and call us at 800-367-7576 (the phone number located on the back of your credit card).
